

No. 20-222

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC. ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET  
AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INSTITUTIONAL  
INVESTORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Darren J. Check  
Sharan Nirmul  
Andrew L. Zivitz  
Stacey M. Kaplan  
Raphael Janove  
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER  
& CHECK LLP  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
(610) 667-7706

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
cecere@cecerepc.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 3, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	II
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	5
Argument .....	8
The Court should reject Goldman’s effort to under- mine the <i>Basic</i> presumption by empowering courts to conclude that the generic nature of a defendant’s misstatement disproves its price impact. ....	8
A. Theorizing that fraudulent misstatements were too generic to have price impact cannot rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption, which requires showing that misstatements actually had no price impact.....	8
B. None of the supposed ills of modern securities litigation justifies Goldman’s effort to slant the <i>Basic</i> presumption in defendants’ favor.....	15
C. Holding in Goldman’s favor will harm investors and undermine securities-fraud lawsuits as essential investor-protection tools.....	21
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	11
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	5
<i>Bateman, Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975). .....	23
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Haliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) .....	5, 8
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Gross v. GFI Grp., Inc.</i> , 784 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	15, 19
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016). .....	13
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 562 U.S. 27 (2011). .....	11, 21
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986) .....	23

### III

#### Cases—continued:

<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	23

#### Statutes and legislative materials:

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act (SLUSA), Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	20
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	23

#### Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3). .....	11
---------------------------------	----

#### Other authorities:

Bhide, <i>Efficient Markets, Deficient</i> <i>Governments</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 128, 130-31 (1994).....	24
Coffee, <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of</i> <i>Enforcement</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 229 (2007) .....	24
Cox, <i>Fraud on the Market After Amgen</i> , 9 Duke J. Constitutional L & Pub. Policy 101 (2013).....	22
Diamond, <i>CalPERS Committee Rethinking</i> <i>Active Management, Pensions &amp; Investments</i> (Mar. 18, 2013).....	22
Fisch, <i>The Trouble with Basic: Price Distortion</i> <i>After Halliburton</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 895 (2013).....	16

IV

**Other authorities—continued:**

Fox, <i>After Dura: Causation in Fraud-on-the-Market Actions</i> , 31 J. Corp. L. 829 (2006).....	16
Kephart, <i>Passive Investing: If It’s Good Enough for CalPERS...</i> , Investment News (Mar. 24, 2013).....	22
Michael Klausner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Section 11 Litigation in the Post-Cyan Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi)</i> (June 22, 2020), <a href="http://bit.ly/2N4vEPE">http://bit.ly/2N4vEPE</a> .....	20
Langevoort, <i>Managing the “Expectations Gap” in Investor Protection: The SEC and the Post-Enron Reform Agenda</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1139 (2003).....	23
Murdock, Halliburton, Basic, and Fraud on the Market: <i>The Need for a New Paradigm</i> , 60 Vill. L. Rev. 203 (2015).....	16
Sale & Thompson, <i>Market Intermediation, Publicness, and Securities Class Actions</i> , 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 487 (2015).....	16
SEC, <i>Division of Enforcement Annual Report</i> (2018).....	24
SEC, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Congressional Budget Justification Annual Performance Plan</i> .....	24
Leo E. Strine Jr. & Joey Zwillinger, <i>What Milton Friedman Missed About Social Inequality</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2DUYeOC">https://nyti.ms/2DUYeOC</a> .....	13
